
AMENDMENT NO. THREE TO

AGREEMENT FOR BEACH CONTAINER REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICE

WITH RAINBOW DISPOSAL CO., INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. THREE TO BEACH CONTAINER REFUSE

COLLECTION SERVICE AGREEMENT ("Amendment No. Three") is made and entered
into as of this 27th day of September, 2022 ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY
OF NEWPORT BEACH, a California municipal corporation and charter city ("City"), and
RAINBOW DISPOSAL CO., INC., a California corporation ("Contractor"), whose address
on file with the Secretary of State is 18500 North Allied Way, Phoenix, Arizona 85054,
with a local address of 17121 Nichols Lane, Huntington Beach, California 92647, and is
made with reference to the following:

RECITALS

A. On January 11, 2011, City and Contractor entered into an Agreement for Beach
Container Refuse Collection Service ("Agreement") for refuse collection, disposal
and maintenance services for beach containers on a regular basis ("Project").

B. On August 13, 2019, City and Contractor entered into Amendment No. One to the
Agreement ("Amendment No. One") to increase the total compensation based
upon an unanticipated increase in the volume of services, to amend the
Administration and Notices sections of the Agreement, and to add sections related
to No Attorneys Fees and Counterparts.

C. On October 13, 2020, City and Contractor entered into Amendment No. Two
("Amendment No. Two") to increase the total compensation based upon an
unanticipated increase in the volume of services, to update Exhibit B, extend the
term of the Agreement to December 31, 2022, amend Hold Harmless section, and
update insurance requirements.

D. The parties desire to enter into this Amendment No. Three to increase the total
compensation, update the Scope of Services, amend the Schedule of Billing
Rates, and extend the term of the Agreement to February 28, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties
as follows:

1. TERM

Section 1 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety and replaced with the
following: "The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date, and shall
terminate on February 28, 2026, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein."

2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED

Exhibit A to the Agreement shall be amended in its entirety and replaced to include
the Scope of Services, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference

ATTACHMENT A

9-4



9-5



9-6



9-7



9-8



9-9



!( !(

!(
!(

!(!(
!(

!(!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!( !(

!(
!( !(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(
!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

(!S

(!E

LARK
SPU

R A
VE

ORCH
ID AV

E

PO
INSET

TIA
 AV

E

MARG
UERI

TE 
AV

E

NARCI
SSU

S A
VE

SEAVIEW AVE

PO
PPY

 AV
E

MARIG
OLD AV

E

OCEAN BLVD

EV
EN

IN
G C

AN
YO

N R
D

CDM MAIN BEACH RAMP

GLEN DR

HAZEL D
R

BREAKERS DR
COAST HWY E

BeachBinServiceAreasRoute_Area1.mxd

Area 1 - Beach Bin Service Areas

Beach Bin Service Areas
Machine-Cleaned (Total 170 bins)

!( Area 1 (42, Summer 52)

!( Area 2 (29)

!( Area 3 (21)

!( Area 4 (16)

!( Area 5 (24, Summer 48)

!( Area 6 (38)

!( Summer Bins

Hand-Cleaned Areas (2) Use Caution

0 250125

FeetI

City of Newport Beach
GIS Division

September 06, 2022

9-10



!(
!(
!(
!(
!(
!(
!(
!(
!(

!(
!(
!(
!(
!(
!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(!(

!(
!(

!(

!(!(!(!(

!(!(!(!(!(!( !(
!(

!(

!(!(!(

!(!( !(!( !(
!(

(!S
SEV I L LE AVE

I S
T

L ST

M ST

C S
T

COLLINS AVE

J ST

K ST

CA
RN

AT
IO

N A
VE

E S
T

D 
ST

F ST

H ST

G STBAY AVE E

B S
T

MIRAMAR DR

CHANNEL RD

BAY FRONT S
OP

AL
 AV

E

BAY AVE E

TU
RQ

UO
ISE

 AV
E

TO
PA

Z A
VE

BAYSIDEPL

OCEAN FRONT E

A ST

PLAZA DEL NORTE

PLAZA DEL SUR

BELVUE LN
OCEAN FRONT E

OCEAN FRONT ALLEY E

OCEAN BLVD

BA
LB

OA
 PI

ER

BALBOA BLVD E

BALBOA BLVD E

BeachBinServiceAreasRoute_Area2.mxd

Area 2 - Beach Bin Service Areas

Beach Bin Service Areas
Machine-Cleaned (Total 170 bins)

!( Area 1 (42, Summer 52)

!( Area 2 (29)

!( Area 3 (21)

!( Area 4 (16)

!( Area 5 (24, Summer 48)

!( Area 6 (38)

Hand-Cleaned Areas (4) Use Caution

0 420210

FeetI

City of Newport Beach
GIS Division

September 06, 2022

9-11



!(!(

!(!(!(!(

!(!(!(!(!(!( !(!(

!(!(!(
!(

!(
!(!( !(

!(

!( !( !(

!(

!(!(!(!(!(!(!(
!(

!(

!(
!(!(!(!(

ME
DI

NA
 W

AY

AL
VA

RA
DO

 PL

CO
RO

NA
DO

 ST

FE
RN

AN
DO

 ST

LIN
DO

 AV
E

MO
NT

ER
O 

AV
E

ISL
AN

D 
AV

E

AN
AD

E A
VE

06TH ST

AD
AM

S S
T

PA
LM

 ST

11
TH

 ST

12
TH

 ST

09
TH

 ST

10
TH

 ST

13
TH

 ST

CY
PR

ES
S S

T

07TH ST

08TH ST

HARDING ST

BAY AVE E

AG
AT

E A
VE

EDGEWATER PL

OP
AL

 AV
E

BAY AVE W

OCEAN FRONT ALLEY W

A ST

BUENA VISTA
BLV

D

BA
LB

OA
 PI

ER

VIA LIDO SOUD

BALBOA BLVD W

BALBOA BLVD E

BeachBinServiceAreasRoute_Area3.mxd

Area 3 - Beach Bin Service Areas

Beach Bin Service Areas
Machine-Cleaned (Total 170 bins)

!( Area 1 (42, Summer 52)

!( Area 2 (29)

!( Area 3 (21)

!( Area 4 (16)

!( Area 5 (24, Summer 48)

!( Area 6 (38)

Hand-Cleaned Areas (7) Use Caution

0 400200

FeetI

City of Newport Beach
GIS Division

September 06, 2022

9-12



!(

!(
!(

!(
!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(!(!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
(!E

MC FAD DE
N

PL

14
TH

 ST

15
TH

 ST

13
TH

 ST

17
TH

 ST

16
TH

 ST

18
TH

 ST

19
TH

 ST

21ST PL

OCEAN FRONT W

20
TH

 ST

COURT AVE

OCEAN FRONT W

VILELLE PL

OCEAN FRONT ALLEY W

BAY AVE W

NEWPORT PI
ER

BALBOA BLVD W

BALBOA BLVD W

Newport
Elementary

BeachBinServiceAreasRoute_Area4.mxd

Area 4 - Beach Bin Service Areas

Beach Bin Service Areas
Machine-Cleaned (Total 170 bins)

!( Area 1 (42, Summer 52)

!( Area 2 (29)

!( Area 3 (21)

!( Area 4 (16)

!( Area 5 (24, Summer 48)

!( Area 6 (38)

Hand-Cleaned Areas (0) Use Caution

0 250125

FeetI

City of Newport Beach
GIS Division

September 06, 2022

9-13



(!S (!E

!( !(

!( !(

!( !( !( !(

!(

!(

!( !(

!( !(

!( !( !( !( !( !( !( !( !( !(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(!(!(!(

!( !(

!( !( !( !(

!(

!(

!( !(

!( !(

!( !( !( !( !( !( !(!(!(!(

!(

!(!(

!(

!( !(

!(

36
TH

 ST

LAKE AVE

MARCUS AVE

SEASHORE DR

MC
FADDENPL22

ND
 ST

19TH ST

21
ST

 PL

23
RD

 ST

OCEAN FRONT W

COURT AVE

33
RD

 ST

34
TH

 ST

35
TH

 ST

RHINE T HE

31
ST

 ST

28
TH

 ST

27
TH

 ST

26
TH

 ST

24
TH

 ST

25
TH

 ST

29
TH

 ST 21ST ST

20TH ST

30
TH

 ST

NEWPORT PIER

32
ND

 ST

BALBOA BLVD

BALBOA BLVD W

NEWPORT BLVD

BeachBinServiceAreasRoute_Area5.mxd

Area 5 - Beach Bin Service Areas

Beach Bin Service Areas
Machine-Cleaned (Total 170 bins)

!( Area 1 (42, Summer 52)

!( Area 2 (29)

!( Area 3 (21)

!( Area 4 (16)

!( Area 5 (24, Summer 48)

!( Area 6 (38)

!( Summer Bins

Hand-Cleaned Areas (0) Use Caution

0 250125

FeetI

City of Newport Beach
GIS Division

September 06, 2022

9-14



!(
!(

!(
!(

!(
!(

!(

!(
!(

!(
!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(!(
!(

!(

!(!(
!(!(

!(!(!(!(!(
!(!(

!(!(!(!(!(!(!(!(!(!(!(!(!(
!(!(!(!(!(!(!(

(!E

PA
RI

S L
NNIC

E LN

38
TH

 ST

37
TH

 ST

RIVER AVE

60
TH

 ST RIVER AVE

52
ND

 ST

51
ST

 ST

50
TH

 ST

49
TH

 ST

SWIF

T CT

CE
DA

R S
T

48
TH

 ST

34
TH

 ST
35

TH
 ST

39
TH

 ST

40
TH

 ST

46
TH

 ST

41
ST

 ST

FE
RN

 ST

42
ND

 ST

47
TH

 ST

43
RD

 ST

36
TH

 ST

RIVO ALTO

44
TH

 ST

RIA
LTO61STST

45
TH

 ST

CAGNEY LN

CANAL ST

ENCOREC

T

HOAG RD W

IMA
LOA CT

HOAG DR

BALBOA COVES

CO
LTO

N 
ST

LU
GO

NI
A 

ST

PROSPECT ST

62ND ST

WA
LN

UT
 ST

LIDO SANDS DR

COAST HWY W

NEWPORT BLVD

COAST HWY W

SUPERIOR AVE

COAST HWY W

BeachBinServiceAreasRoute_Area6.mxd

Area 6 - Beach Bin Service Areas

Beach Bin Service Areas
Machine-Cleaned (Total 170 bins)

!( Area 1 (42, Summer 52)

!( Area 2 (29)

!( Area 3 (21)

!( Area 4 (16)

!( Area 5 (24, Summer 48)

!( Area 6 (38)

Hand-Cleaned Areas (1) Use Caution

0 600300

FeetI

City of Newport Beach
GIS Division

September 06, 2022

9-15



9-16




